

**SC ID no. 149/2020**  
**IA No. 04/2021**  
State Vs. Rajbir Singh  
FIR No. 304/2019  
P.S. Jyoti Nagar  
U/s. 302/34 IPC

**02.11.2021**

Bail application is taken up today in compliance of order No.8882-8905/Judl/SHD/2021, Dt.30.10.2021 issued by Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, Shahdara, Delhi.

Present : Sh. Rakesh Mehta, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

None for applicant/accused despite repeated calls.

This is an application for grant of interim bail for a period of 90 days u/s. 439 Cr.P.C as per guidelines/recommendations dt. 04.05.2021 & 11.05.2021 issued by High Powered Committee of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, as filed on behalf of above named applicant/accused.

On last date of hearing, Ld. Secretary DLSA was directed to appoint an Advocate on behalf of applicant but none has appeared.

It is stated in the application that applicant is in JC for last more than two years and as such, he is entitled to bail as per guidelines/recommendations issued by High Powered Committee of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

Keeping in view that Hon'ble Full Bench of Delhi High Court vide order dt. 22.10.2021 has directed all the inmates to

surrender and now most of the institution have opened and even court is also working physically for five days in a week, I am not inclined to grant interim bail to the applicant/accused in terms of guidelines issued by High Powered Committee of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

Application accordingly stands dismissed.

**(Sanjeev Kumar Malhotra)**  
**ASJ-04/Shahdara**  
**KKD Courts/Delhi/02.11.2021**