

SHRUTI MALHOTRA Vs DEEPAK SETH

Present: Sh. Dilpreet Singh, Adv, for the complainant.
Sh. Achhar Kumar, Adv, for respondents No.1 to 3.

Notice issued to respondent No.4 received back with the report of gone abroad. Ld counsel for the complainant filed application for affecting the substituted service of respondent No.4 through email address & Whatsapp mobile number. The said application is fully supported by affidavit.

Reliance is placed upon case titled as **Vineeta Maheshwari Vs. State of U.P., 2019 SCC OnLine All 1125** of Hon'ble Allahabad High Court in which Hon'ble Court directed that where the respondents reside abroad and physical service is difficult, then summons may also be served through email or any other electronic means provided thereof as acknowledgment or digital receipt.

Complainant is directed to get the service of respondent No. 4 effected who is abroad by serving summons through email address of the said respondent subject to placing on record acknowledgment or digital receipt as proof of the service for 28.04.2026.

Date of Order: 25.03.2026
(Manvinder Singh)

Harjot Singh Gill,
JMIC/Patiala,
UID:PB00458
Directly Dictated